

No. 09-10876

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD BULLCOMING, *Petitioner*,

v.

NEW MEXICO, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, COLORADO, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA,
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, RHODE
ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, WYOMING AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LAURENCE K. SULLIVAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LYNNE G. MCGINNIS
Deputy Attorney General

JOHN MICHAEL CHAMBERLAIN
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
455 Golden Gate Avenue
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5892
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Michael.Chamberlain@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed on
Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

Troy King
Attorney General
State of Alabama
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

John J. Burns
Attorney General
State of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811
(907) 465-2133

Tom Horne
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 West Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-5025

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Seventh Floor
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-5634

Joseph R. Biden, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Irvin B. Nathan
Acting Attorney General
District of Columbia
One Judiciary Square
441 4th Street, N.W.
Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 727-3400

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300

Russell A. Suzuki
Acting Attorney General
State of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 586-1500

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General
State of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-3000

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General
State of Indiana
302 W. Washington Street
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201

Tom Miller
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	5
I. The crucial importance of reliable forensic science evidence in modern criminal litigation should be considered in interpreting the Confrontation Clause.....	5
A. The stresses on forensic science services should not be exacerbated.....	5
B. Extending <i>Melendez-Diaz</i> will adversely affect laboratory efficiency and technology.....	8
C. Extending <i>Melendez-Diaz</i> would hinder DNA data bank programs.....	10
II. A defendant’s confrontation right is satisfied by the opportunity to cross-examine a qualified expert presenting an in-court opinion on forensic evidence	12
A. The forensic expert who offers an opinion with evidentiary value is the witness against the defendant	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. Federal Rule of Evidence 703 and state equivalents appropriately permit an expert to base an opinion on data generated by another analyst.....	24
C. Additional evidentiary controls ensure protection of Confrontation Clause rights.....	28
D. Cross-examination of a qualified expert other than the analyst provides meaningful confrontation.....	30
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i>	
___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1316 (2010)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Barbosa</i>	
457 Mass. 773, 933 N.E.2d 93 (2010)	27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i>	
541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i>	
509 U.S. 579 (1993)	21, 28
<i>Davis v. Washington</i>	
547 U.S. 813 (2006)	19
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i>	
474 U.S. 15 (1985)	30
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i>	
475 U.S. 673 (1986)	30
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i>	
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Frye v. United States</i>	
293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	29
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i>	
523 U.S. 185 (1998)	16
<i>Mannino v. Int'l Mfg. Co.</i>	
650 F.2d 846 (6th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i>	
___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 665 (2010)	22
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i>	
557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	passim
<i>Mendes-Silva v. United States</i>	
980 F.2d 1482 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Brown</i>	
13 N.Y.3d 332, 918 N.E.2d 927 (2009)	20
<i>People v. Dungo</i>	
102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 282, 220 P.3d 240 (2009).....	5
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i>	
102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 281, 220 P.3d 239 (2009).....	5
<i>People v. Kelly</i>	
17 Cal. 3d 24, 549 P.2d 1240 (1976)	29
<i>People v. Lopez</i>	
102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 283, 220 P.3d 240 (2009).....	5
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i>	
102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 281, 220 P.3d 239 (2009).....	5
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i>	
481 U.S. 200 (1987)	16
<i>Roberts v. United States</i>	
916 A.2d 922 (D.C. Ct. App. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Schad v. Ryan</i>	
595 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>State v. Appleby</i>	
289 Kan. 1017, 221 P.3d 525 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Aragon</i>	
147 N.M. 474, 225 P.3d 1280 (2010).....	14, 23, 24
<i>State v. Coombs</i>	
149 N.H. 319, 821 A.2d 1030 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Crager</i>	
124 Ohio St. 3d 1446, 920 N.E.2d 375	
(2010)	10
<i>State v. Dilboy</i>	
160 N.H. 135, 999 A.2d 1092 (2010).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Gomez</i>	
No. 09-0339, 2010 WL 5173627 (Ariz. Dec. 22, 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Darden</i>	
656 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i>	
587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>United States v. Lamons</i>	
532 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Law</i>	
528 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Lombardozzi</i>	
491 F.3d 61 (2nd Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Moon</i>	
512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008)	14, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Morrow</i>	
374 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Pablo</i>	
625 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2010)	27, 35
<i>United States v. Sczubelek</i>	
402 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Turner</i>	
591 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Washington</i>	
498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007)	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Williams</i>	
447 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1971)	26
<i>Vann v. State</i>	
229 P.3d 197 (Alaska Ct. App. 2010)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Clark</i> 84 Ill. 2d 186, 417 N.E.2d 1322 (1981)	25
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3297	11
Cal. Evid. Code § 801.....	25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
 COURT RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a)	27
Fed. R. Evid. 702	4, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 703	passim
N.M. R. Evid. 11-703	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ASCLD/LAB Int'l, <i>Supplemental Requirements</i> <i>for the Accreditation of Forensic Science</i> <i>Testing Laboratories</i> (2006)	34, 35
Calif. Crime Lab'y Rev. Task Force, <i>An</i> <i>Examination of Forensic Science in</i> <i>California</i> (2009)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Carolyn Zabrycki, <i>Comment: Toward a Definition of “Testimonial”: How Autopsy Reports Do Not Embody the Qualities of a Testimonial Statement</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1093 (2008)	12, 36
David H. Kaye et al., <i>The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence</i> (Supp. 2010).....	31
David Kaye, <i>Rounding Up the Usual Suspects: A Legal and Logical Analysis of DNA Trawling Cases</i> , 87 N.C. L. Rev. 425 (2009)	10
David L. Faigman, <i>Truth, with a Small “t,”</i> 49 Hastings L.J. 1185 (1998)	19
DNA Advisory Board Quality Assurance Standards for Forensic DNA Testing Laboratories	23
Edward F. Fitzgerald, <i>Intoxication Test Evidence</i> (2nd ed. 2010)	17, 32
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>The “Bases” Of Expert Testimony: A Syllogistic Structure Of Scientific Testimony</i> , 67 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (1988)	15
Edward J. Imwinkelried et al., <i>Courtroom Criminal Evidence</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	18
Edward O. Wilson, <i>Consilience, The Unity of Knowledge</i> (1998)	21
FBI Laboratory Services: DNA-Nuclear, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/dna-nuclear ...	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Federal Bureau of Investigation, CODIS-NDIS Statistics, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/codis/ndis-statistics	10
J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (J. Chadbourn rev. ed. 1979)	21
Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> (2nd ed. 2010) ...	25
John M. Butler, <i>Fundamentals of Forensic DNA Typing</i> (2009)	22
Joseph L. Peterson & Anna S. Leggett, <i>The Evolution of Forensic Science: Progress Amid the Pitfalls</i> , 36 <i>Stetson L. Rev.</i> 621 (2007)	33
Kenneth S. Broun, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (6th ed. 2006).....	15
M. Samples et al., <i>The Rotating Analyst – The NYME Casework System</i> Progress in Forensic Genetics 619 (2000).....	9
Nat’l. Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009)	6
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 475 (2006).....	32
Paul C. Giannelli & Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>Scientific Evidence</i> (2nd Ed. 1993)	31
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Forensic Science</i> , 34 <i>J.L. Med. & Ethics</i> 310 (2006).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>The Neglected Key to Rationalizing the California Law of Expert Testimony</i> , 42 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 427 (2009).....	16
